
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Development Management 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 4 July 2017 Email: 01392 382299
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 12th July, 2017

A meeting of the Development Management Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm in 
the Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 April 2017 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

4 County Matter: Waste - Teignbridge District:  Permanent planning consent sought for on-farm 
composting of garden waste, with the finished compost used on the farm holding as a soil fertiliser 
& general improver, land at Seale Hayne Farm, Field 6041, Newton Abbot (Pages 1 - 12)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/17/39).

Electoral Divisions(s): Bovey Rural



5 County Matter: Minerals - East Devon District:  Extraction of up to 1.5 million tonnes of as raised 
sand and gravel, restoration to agricultural land together with temporary change of use of a 
residential dwelling to a quarry office/welfare facility, land at Straitgate Farm, Exeter Road, Ottery 
St Mary 

The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment to report the receipt of the above planning 
application and that it is considered appropriate for Members to visit the site prior to the 
determination of the application.

Recommendation:  That Members visit the site in advance of consideration of a report to be made 
to the 6 September 2017 Development Management Committee.

Electoral Divisions(s): Whimple & Blackdown

6 County Matter: Minerals - Mid Devon District:  Importation of up to 1.5 million tonnes of as raised 
sand and gravel from Straitgate Farm into Hillhead Quarry for processing, together with the 
widening of a 400 metre length of Clay Lane, land at Hillhead Quarry, near Uffculme, Cullompton 

The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment to report the receipt of the above planning 
application and that it is considered appropriate for Members to visit the site prior to the 
determination of the application.

Recommendation:  That Members visit the site in advance of consideration of a report to be made 
to the 6 September 2017 Development Management Committee.

Electoral Divisions(s): Willand & Uffculme

7 County Council Development - Torridge District:  Construction of a Trail on former railway at land 
between the former Hole Station and the C494 near Chilla, Highampton 

The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment to report the receipt of the above planning 
application and that it is considered appropriate for Members to visit the site prior to the 
determination of the application.

Recommendation:  That Members visit the site in advance of consideration of a report to be made 
to the 6 September 2017 Development Management Committee.

Electoral Divisions(s): Holsworthy Rural

8 County Council Development - West Devon:  Construction of a Trail at land north of the C491 
Friars Hele to Petrockstowe Lane, Friars Hele Cross, Meeth, Okehampton 

The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment to report the receipt of the above planning 
application and that it is considered appropriate for Members to visit the site prior to the 
determination of the application.

Recommendation:  That Members visit the site in advance of consideration of a report to be made 
to the 6 September 2017 Development Management Committee.

Electoral Divisions(s): Hatherleigh & Chagford



9 County Council Development - West Devon: Construction of a Trail at land south of the C491 
Friars Hele to Petrockstowe Lane, Friars Hele Cross, Meeth, Okehampton 

The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment to report the receipt of the above planning 
application and that it is considered appropriate for Members to visit the site prior to the 
determination of the application.

Recommendation:  That Members visit the site in advance of consideration of a report to be made 
to the 6 September 2017 Development Management Committee.

Electoral Divisions(s): Hatherleigh & Chagford

10 Record of Decision - Torridge District: Record of decision taken by Head of Planning, 
Transportation and Environment not to pursue refusal reason 2 at the forthcoming Public Inquiry in 
relation to the refusal of planning application DCC/3848/2017 for a resource recovery park at Deep 
Moor Landfill Site, High Bullen, Torrington (Pages 13 - 14)

Report of the County Solicitor (CSo/17/21), attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Torrington Rural

11 Highway Consultation - Teignbridge District: Outline application for employment development (Use 
Classes B1, B2 and B8) up to 47,112 square metres (gross floor area) together with associated 
infrastructure including new vehicular access, an internal road layout, car parking, landscaping, 
services and all other associated development at West Exe Park, Alphington (Pages 15 - 26)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/17/40), attached. 

Electoral Divisions(s): Exminster & Haldon

OTHER MATTERS

12 Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary Schedule (Pages 27 - 
28)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/17/41), attached.

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Nil



Membership 
Councillors J Brook (Chairman), H Ackland, Y Atkinson, R Bloxham, J Brodie, A Connett, G Gribble, I Hall, 
L Hellyer, J Hodgson, R Hosking, T Inch, P Sanders, C Slade and J Yabsley
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest the
[...]
uaranteed and visitors should allow themselves enough time to find alternative 
parking if necessary.  Public car parking can be found at the Cathedral Quay or Magdalen Road Car Parks (approx. 20 
minutes walk). There are two disabled parking bays within the visitor car park. Additional disabled parking bays are 
available in the staff car park. These can be accessed via the intercom at the entrance barrier to the staff car park.

        NB                                 Denotes bus stops

Fire/Emergency Instructions
In the event of a fire or other emergency please note the following instructions. If you discover a fire, immediately inform 
the nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon




PTE/17/39

Development Management Committee
12 July 2017

County Matter:  Waste
Teignbridge District:  Permanent planning consent sought for on-farm composting of 
garden waste, with the finished compost used on the farm holding as a soil fertiliser & 
general improver, land at Seale Hayne Farm, Field 6041, Newton Abbot
Applicant:  Coastal Organics
Application No:  17/01021/DCC
Date application received by Devon County Council:  18 April 2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that Planning permission is granted subject to 
the conditions set out in Appendix II to this report (with any subsequent changes to 
the conditions being agreed in consultation with the chairman and Local Member).

1. Summary 

1.1 This report relates to a proposal for on-farm composting of shredded garden waste in 
an open windrow, at Field 6041, Seale Hayne Farm, Newton Abbot.  Annual 
throughput of waste will be between 1,000 and 1,500 tonnes and all compost will be 
used within the agricultural holding.

1.2 It is considered that the main material planning considerations in the determination of 
the proposed development are the impacts on residential amenity, with particular 
reference to the impact of odour; noise and dust from the composting activities; the 
impacts on the local landscape; and consideration against Planning Policy.

1.3 The planning application, representations received and consultation responses are 
available to view on the Council website under reference DCC/3976/2017 or by 
clicking on the following link:
https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/3976/2017. 

2. The Proposal/Background

2.1 Seale Hayne Farm is located approximately 625m north of the A383 (Ashburton 
Road) and 1.6 km South of Trago Mills on the A38.  The application site at Field 6041 
is located approximately 265m south-west of the main Seale Hayne farm buildings 
and approximately 300m north west of the 2 nearest properties.  There is a small 
group of houses on Howton Lane approximately 600m to west of the site and a small 
settlement approximately 750m to the north-west.  The site is accessed from the 
A383 (Ashburton Road).

2.2 This proposal is for permanent consent for on farm composting of shredded garden 
waste in open windrows, with all compost being utilised within the farm holding.  

2.3 The shredded green waste originates from the Bickley
[...]
 likely impact on the local environment and on amenity against the 
criteria set out in Appendix II and the locational implications of any advice on 
health from the relevant health bodies.  Waste planning authorities should avoid 
carrying out their own detailed assessment of epidemiological and other health 
studies; and

 Concern themselves with implementing the planning strategy in the Local Plan 
and not with the control of processes which are a matter for the pollution control 
authorities.  Waste planning authorities should work on the assumption that the 
relevant pollution control regime will be properly applied and enforced.

6.3 Policy W5 (Reuse, Recycling and Materials Recovery) of the Devon Waste Plan 
(2011 to 2031) deals with sustainable waste management and the provision of 
facilities for composting of waste.  Whilst this in itself is a modest proposal it 
contributes to a network of sites dealing with household garden waste in a 
sustainable manner and it is considered that this proposal is in accordance with 
policy W5.

Odour

6.4 Licensing and permitting of composting sites such as these is carried out by the 
Environmental Agency (EA) and in this instance, due to its location, operations will 
likely be permitted by a ‘standard rules permit’ for composting in open and closed 
systems.  The permit will require:

‘Emissions from the activities shall be free from odour at levels likely to cause 
pollution outside the site, as perceived by an authorised officer of the Environment 
Agency, unless the operator has used appropriate measures, including, but not 
limited to, those specified in any approved odour management plan, to prevent or 
where that is not practicable, to minimise, the odour.’

6.5 It goes on to clarify that:

‘The operator shall:

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



a) maintain and implement an odour management plan;
b) if notified by the Environment Agency that the activities are giving rise to pollution 

outside the site due to odour, sub
[...]
 in terms of odour or 
bioaerosols.

7.4 Taking all material considerations into account, it is considered that planning 
permission be granted in accordance with the recommendation of this report.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Dave Black
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Electoral Divisions:  Bovey Rural, Newton Abbot North

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Barnaby Grubb

Room No: AB2, Lucombe House, County Hall

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.
Casework File March 2017 DCC/3976/2017

bg220617dma
sc/cr/on farm composting seale hayne farm newton abbot
02  300617

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



Location Plan

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Site Plan

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Appendix I
To PTE/17/39

Planning Policy Considerations

Devon Waste Plan 2011-2031 (Adopted 2014)

W2:  Sustainable Waste Management
W3:  Spatial Strategy
W5:  Reuse, Recycling and Materials Recovery
W11:  Biodiversity and Geodiversity
W12:  Landscape and Visual Impact
W17:  Transportation and Access
W18:  Quality of Life

Teignbridge Local Plan 2013-2033

S1A:  Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development
S1:  Sustainable Development Criteria
S2:  Quality Development

EN2:  Undeveloped Coast
EN2A:  Landscape Protection and Enhancement
EN8:  Biodiversity Protection and Enhancement
EN11:  Legally Protected and Priority Species

NA1:  Houghton Barton

Newton Abbot Neighbourhood Development Plan 2016-2033

National Planning Policy Framework

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Appendix II 
To PTE/17/39

Planning Conditions

1. The development shall commence within three years of the date of this permission.

REASON:  In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.

2. Except as maybe varied by the conditions below, the development shall be carried 
out in strict accordance with the details submitted on the site and location plans and 
the supporting planning statements.

REASON:  To enable the Waste Planning Aut
[...]
 settled height of the windrow shall not exceed 3 metres in height.

REASON:  To protect the character and appearance of the local landscape and to 
protect the living conditions of local residents in accordance with Policy W12 
(Landscape and Visual Impact) and W18 (Quality of Life) of the Devon Waste Plan:  
2011-2031 (December 2014).

9. There shall be no selling of composted material to the public from the site or the 
public delivery of green waste to the site.

REASON:  To prevent additional traffic movements to and from the site and to 
protect the living conditions of local residents in accordance with Policy W17 
(Transportation and Access) and W18 (Quality of Life) of the Devon Waste Plan:  
2011-2031 (December 2014).

10. Compost produced at the site shall be used solely for incorporation into the farm 
holding in which this permission site is located.

REASON:  To prevent additional tractor and trailer movements on the local highway 
network.

11. The development shall be for the composting of shredded green waste arising from 
Bickley Ball shredding site only.

REASON:  To prevent additional traffic movements to and from the site and to 
protect the living conditions of local residents in accordance with Policy W17 
(Transportation and Access) and W18 (Quality of Life) of the Devon Waste Plan:  
2011-2031 (December 2014).

Page 11

Agenda Item 4





CSo/17/21

Development Management Committee
12 July 2017

Record of decision taken by Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment not to 
pursue refusal reason 2 at the forthcoming Public Inquiry in relation to the partial 
refusal of planning application DCC/3848/2017 for a resource recovery park at Deep 
Moor Landfill Site, High Bullen, Torrington 

Report of the County Solicitor 

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the record of the decision taken by the 
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment, as attached Appendix I, be noted. 

Attached is the Record of the Decision taken by the Head of Service following consultation 
with the County Solicitor and discussion with the Chairman of the Committee and local 
member for Torrington Rural. 

Jan Shadbolt
County Solicitor

Electoral Division:  Torrington Rural

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Gerry Rufolo

Room No:  G31, County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter

Tel No: 01392 382299

Background Paper Date File Ref.

None

ah200617dma
sc/cr/ROD PTE Deep Moor Landfill Site High Bullen Torrington
01  200617

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 13

Agenda Item 10



Appendix I
To CSo/17/21

Page 14

Agenda Item 10



PTE/17/40

Development Management Committee
12 July 2017

Highway Consultation:  Teignbridge District:  Outline planning application for 
employment development (Use Classes B1, B2 and B8) up to 47,112 square metres 
(gross floor area) together with associated infrastructure including new vehicular 
access, an internal road layout, car parking, landscaping, services and all other 
associated development at West Exe Park, Alphington
Applicant:  Mr Maclean
Application No. 16/03251/MAJ

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended:

(a) Devon County Council, as Highway Authority raises no objection to the 
application subject to the imposition of the planning conditions as set out in 
Appendix II of this report and a contribution towards sustainable transport; 
and

(b) Members endorse the strategy for the provision of north facing slip roads and 
the design presented in Appendix III to this Report is registered as the 
Preferred Scheme.  

1. Summary 

1.1 This report relates to the traffic and transportation response to a planning application 
for employment development at West Exe Park, Alphington.

2. The Proposal/Background

2.1 This application has been brought to Devon County Council’s Development 
Management Committee given its relationship to a strategic highway scheme that the 
county council has been developing, in consultation with Highways England.  The 
scheme is for the provision of north facing slip roads at the Wobbly Wheel junction on 
the A38 together with widening of the A38.  Although the application does not include 
the land necessary for the delivery of this scheme, the adjacent site which includes 
land that would be required for the delivery of the scheme is within the same 
ownership.  The need for these future improvements to the Strategic Road Network 
around Exeter is potentially a longer term issue for the whole of the South West 
Peninsula. 

2.2 The application is in outline and is for up to 47,112 square metres of employment 
development.  Approval for access is being sought at this stage.  An officer response 
to the application has not yet been submitted to Teignbridge District Council and will 
follow this committee.  

2.3 The application site is located to the south west of Exeter and to the north east of 
Kennford.  The site is approximately 2km from the edge of Marsh Barton and is 
approximately 15 hectares in size.  It is located next to an existing employment area 

Page 15

Agenda Item 11



referred to as Exeter Estates, or known locally as ‘Frank Tuckers’.  Permission was 
granted in 2013 (reference:  12/03079/MAJ) for 6.5 hectares of employment adjacent 
to the existing Exeter Estates site and the application site.  The existing employment 
site is served by a priority access.  This access is not considered suitable for 
additional vehicle movements associated with development.  A new roundabout to 
provide access was conditioned to be delivered prior to first occupation of the 
permitted development.  

2.4 In addition to the application site there is considerable development planne
[...]
ge 28

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	4 County Matter: Waste - Teignbridge District:  Permanent planning consent sought for on-farm composting of garden waste, with the finished compost used on the farm holding as a soil fertiliser & general improver, land at Seale Hayne Farm, Field 6041, Newton Abbot
	10 Record of Decision - Torridge District: Record of decision taken by Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment not to pursue refusal reason 2 at the forthcoming Public Inquiry in relation to the refusal of planning application DCC/3848/2017 for a resource recovery park at Deep Moor Landfill Site, High Bullen, Torrington
	11 Highway Consultation - Teignbridge District: Outline application for employment development (Use Classes B1, B2 and B8) up to 47,112 square metres (gross floor area) together with associated infrastructure including new vehicular access, an internal road layout, car parking, landscaping, services and all other associated development at West Exe Park, Alphington
	12 Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
12/07/17

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

12 July 2017 

Present:-

Councillors J Brook (Chairman), R Bloxham, J Brodie, A Connett, G Gribble, I Hall, L Hellyer, 
J Hodgson, R Hosking and C Slade

Apologies:-

Councillors H Ackland, Y Atkinson, T Inch, P Sanders and J Yabsley

* 10  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2017 be signed as a correct 
record. 

* 11  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 12  County Matter: Waste - Teignbridge District:  Permanent planning consent 
sought for on-farm composting of garden waste, with the finished compost 
used on the farm holding as a soil fertiliser & general improver, land at Seale 
Hayne Farm, Field 6041, Newton Abbot

(Mr S Jessop attended under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme and spoke on behalf 
of the applicant in support of the application) 

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/17/39) on an application for on-farm composting of shredded garden waste 
at Seale Hayne Farm, Newton Abbot.

The Head of Service’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all 
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received 
prior to the meeting.  

The matter having been debated and having also regard to the main material planning 
policies and requirements 

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Gribble and 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 
II of Report PTE/17/39 with any subsequent changes to the conditions being agreed in 
consultation with the Chairman and local County Councillor.

* 13  County Matter: Minerals - East Devon District:  Extraction of up to 1.5 million 
tonnes of as raised sand and gravel, restoration to agricultural land together 
with temporary change of use of a residential dwelling to a quarry office/welfare 
facility, land at Straitgate Farm, Exeter Road, Ottery St Mary

The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment reported the receipt of the above 
planning application and recommended a site visit be held prior to the determination of the 
application.



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
12/07/17

RESOLVED that all Members of the Committee be invited to visit the site on Tuesday, 5 
September 2017 in advance of consideration of a report to be made to the 6 September 2017 
Development Management Committee.

* 14  County Matter: Minerals - Mid Devon District:  Importation of up to 1.5 million 
tonnes of as raised sand and gravel from Straitgate Farm into Hillhead Quarry 
for processing, together with the widening of a 400 metre length of Clay Lane, 
land at Hillhead Quarry, near Uffculme, Cullompton

The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment reported the receipt of the above 
planning application and recommended a site visit be held prior to the determination of the 
application.

RESOLVED that all Members of the Committee be invited to visit the site on Tuesday, 5 
September 2017 in advance of consideration of a report to be made to the 6 September 2017 
Development Management Committee.

* 15  County Council Development - Torridge District:  Construction of a Trail on 
former railway at land between the former Hole Station and the C494 near 
Chilla, Highampton

The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment reported the receipt of the above 
planning application and recommended a site visit be held prior to the determination of the 
application.

RESOLVED that Chairman and Vice Chairman and Councillors Hall, Hellyer, Hodgson, 
Hosking and Slade be invited to visit the site (on a date to be determined) in advance of 
consideration of a report to be made to the 6 September 2017 Development Management 
Committee.

* 16  County Council Development - West Devon:  Construction of a Trail at land 
north of the C491 Friars Hele to Petrockstowe Lane, Friars Hele Cross, Meeth, 
Okehampton

The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment reported the receipt of the above 
planning application and recommended a site visit be held prior to the determination of the 
application.

RESOLVED that Chairman and Vice Chairman and Councillors Hall, Hellyer, Hodgson, 
Hosking and Slade be invited to visit the site (on a date to be determined) in advance of 
consideration of a report to be made to the 6 September 2017 Development Management 
Committee.

* 17  County Council Development - West Devon: Construction of a Trail at land 
south of the C491 Friars Hele to Petrockstowe Lane, Friars Hele Cross, Meeth, 
Okehampton

The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment reported the receipt of the above 
planning application and recommended a site visit be held prior to the determination of the 
application.

RESOLVED that Chairman and Vice Chairman and Councillors Hall, Hellyer, Hodgson, 
Hosking and Slade be invited to visit the site (on a date to be determined) in advance of 
consideration of a report to be made to the 6 September 2017 Development Management 
Committee.



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
12/07/17

* 18  Record of Decision - Torridge District: Record of decision taken by Head of 
Planning, Transportation and Environment not to pursue refusal reason 2 at the 
forthcoming Public Inquiry in relation to the refusal of planning application 
DCC/3848/2017 for a resource recovery park at Deep Moor Landfill Site, High 
Bullen, Torrington

The Committee noted the report of the County Solicitor (CS/17/21) on a record of decision 
taken by Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment, following consultation with the 
County Solicitor and local County Councillor not to pursue refusal reason 2 relating to visual 
intrusion, noise and vibration and odours. This had been due to a lack of substantive 
evidence to warrant a defence at the forthcoming Public Inquiry in relation to the partial 
refusal of planning application DCC/3848/2017 for a resource recovery park at Deep Moor 
Landfill Site, High Bullen, Torrington. 

* 19  Highway Consultation - Teignbridge District: Outline application for 
employment development (Use Classes B1, B2 and B8) up to 47,112 square 
metres (gross floor area) together with associated infrastructure including new 
vehicular access, an internal road layout, car parking, landscaping, services 
and all other associated development at West Exe Park, Alphington

(Councillor Connett by virtue of his stated opposition to the proposed application and pre-
determination against the proposal withdrew from the meeting during the debate and 
consideration of this matter)
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/17/40) on the traffic and transportation response to a planning application 
for employment development at West Exe Park, Alphington.

The Head of Service’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the issues including access, 
traffic impact and sustainable transport opportunities. The Head of Service reported the 
recent offer from the applicant of £125,000 towards sustainable transport initiatives 
associated with the development. 

The matter having been debated and having also regard to the main material planning 
policies and requirements 

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Gribble and 

RESOLVED

(a) that Devon County Council, as Highway Authority raises no objection to the application 
with the imposition of the planning conditions as set out in Appendix II of Report PTE/17/40 
and subject 

(i) to  a  contribution of £250,000 towards sustainable transport; and

(ii) to a legal agreement relating to the retention of land in perpetuity to facilitate future 
road improvements; 

(b) that the strategy for the provision of north facing slip roads and the design presented in 
Appendix III of Report PTE/17/40 be registered as the Preferred Scheme.  

* 20  Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary 
Schedule

The Committee received the report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 
(PTE/17/41) of action taken under delegated powers.



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
12/07/17

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.20 pm


